### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
John Ducate Jr.	05/07/2010

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	The Grill Company, LLC
Street Address:	133 Miles Road, Wildewood
City:	Columbia
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	29223

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12772751

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (864)271-4015

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 864-271-4940
Email: ipdocket@mcnair.net

Correspondent Name: Hunter S. Freeman, McNair Law Firm, P.A.

Address Line 1: P. O. Box 447

Address Line 4: Greenville, SOUTH CAROLINA 29602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 037765.00012

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Hunter S. Freeman

Total Attachments: 1

source=Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 024387 FRAME: 0296 CH \$40.00 12/

501176699

### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I, John Ducate, Jr., having an address of 133 Miles Road, Wildewood, Columbia, SC 29223, have invented certain new and useful improvements in a TRASH RECEPTACLE HOLDER FOR OUTDOOR GRILL for which a nonprovisional patent application, Serial No. 12/772,751, has been filed May 3, 2010, claiming priority from provisional patent application No. 61/215,319 filed May 4, 2009; said patent application and the invention described therein being hereafter referred to as the "Patent Rights";

WHEREAS, The Grill Company, LLC, a South Carolina limited liability company, having a place of business at 133 Miles Road, Wildewood, Columbia, SC 29223, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention, and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration given to me in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I, the aforesaid have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto said The Grill Company, LLC, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions, and in all foreign countries, and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and its territorial possessions, and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained therefor on said invention or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue, or reexamination thereof for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

I hereby authorize and request the Patent Office in any country to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to The Grill Company, LLC as the assignee of my entire right, title, and interest in and to the same.

Further, I will communicate to The Grill Company, LLC any facts known to me respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said The Grill Company, LLC, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States, and in any and all foreign countries.

IN TESTIMON	WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this day	01
MAY	, 2010.	
	$\Delta b$	
	John Ducate, Jr.	
	\ Joint Dupate, Jr.	
	$\setminus \mathcal{N}$	

PATENT RECORDED: 05/14/2010 REEL: 024387 FRAME: 0297